#### ACCESSIBLE ROUTES,

L WHERE REQUIRED.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE FACILITY PER C.B.C. 11B-206.

2. SITE ARRIVAL POINTS.

AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SITE FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES and ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES, PUBLIC STREETS and SIDEWALKS, and PUBLIC TRANSPORTAION STOPS TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OF FACILITY ENTRANCES THEY SERVE. WHERE MORE THAN ONE ROUTE IS PROVIDED, ALL ROUTES MUST BE ACCESSIBLE.

#### Exception:

AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE REQUIRED BETWEEN SITE ARRIVAL POINTS and THE BUILDING OF FACILITY ENTRANCES IF THE ONLY MEANS OF ACCESS BETWEEN THEM IS A VEHICULAR WAY NOT PROVIDING PEDESTRIAN ACCESS.

GENERAL CIRCULATION PATHS SHALL BE PERMITTED WHEN LOCATED IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

#### 3. WITHIN the SITE:

AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES, ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, and ACCESSIBLE SPACES THAT ARE ON THE SAME SITE.

#### Exception:

AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED BETWEEN ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES, ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, and ACCESSIBLE SPACES IF THE ONLY MEANS OF ACCESS BETWEEN THEM IS VEHICULAR WAY NOT PROVIDING PEDESTRIAN ACCESS.

#### Spaces and Elements:

AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS OF FACILITY ENTRANCES WITH ALL ACCESSBLE SPACES and ELEMENTS WITHIN THE BUILDING OF FACILTIY, INCLUDING MEZZANINES, WHICH ARE OTHERWISE CONNECTED BY A CIRCULATION PATH UNLESS EXEMPTED BY SECTION (IB-20623 EXCEPTIONS I THROUGH 1.

#### Exception:

IN ASSEMBLY AREAS WITH FIXED SEATING REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-221, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO SERVE FIXED SEATING WHERE WHEELCHAIR SPACES REQUIRED TO BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE ARE NOT PROVIDED.

#### Employee Work Areas:

COMMON USE CIRCULATION PATHS WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS SHALL COMPLY.

#### Exception:

COMMON USE CIRCULATION PATHS LOCATED WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS THAT ARE AN INTEGRAL COMPONENT OF WORK AREA EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

COMMON USE CIRCULATION PATHS LOCATED WITH EXTERIOR EMPLOYEE WORK WORK AREAS THAT ARE FULLY EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

#### 4. LOCATION:

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COINCIDE WITH OF BE LOCATED IN TEH SAME AREA AS GENERAL CIRCULATION PATHS. WHERE CIRCULATION PATHS ARE INTERIOR, REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL ALSO BE INTERIOR.

## 5. ENTRANCES:

ENTRANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.B.C. CHAPTER 11B-206.4.
ENTRANCE DOORS, DOORWAYS, and GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1B-404
and SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-402.

ALL ENTRANCES and EXTERIOR GROUND FLOOR EXITS TO BUILDINGS and FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-404.

## Exceptions:

EXTERIOR GROUND FLOOR EXITS SERVING SMOKE-PROOF ENCLOSURES, STAIRWELLS, and EXIT DOORS SERVING STAIR ONLY SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION (118-404.

EXITS IN EXCESS OF THOSE REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10, and WHICH ARE MORE THAN 24 INCHES ABOVE GRADE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-404, SUCH DOORS SHALL HAVE WARNING SIGNS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.5, STATING THAT THEY ARE NOT ACCESSIBLE.

## Tenant Spaces:

ALL ENTRANCES TO EACH TENANCY IN A FACILITY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION

## Exception:

SELF SERVICE STORAGE FACILITIES NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-225.3 SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

## Restricted Entrances:

WHERE RESTRICTED ENTRANCES ARE PROVIDED TO A BUILDING OF FACILITY, ALL RESTRICTED ENTRANCES TO THE BUILDING OF FACILITY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (118-404.

## Service Entrances:

IF A SERVICE ENTRANCE IS THE ONLY ENTRANCE TO A BUILDING OF TO A TENANCY IN A FACILITY, THAT ENTRANCE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-404. IN EXISTING BUILDINGS and FACILITIES, A SERVICE ENTRANCE SHALL NOT BE THE SOLE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE UNLESS IT IS THE ONLY ENTRANCE TO A BUILDING OF

## 6. DOORS, DOORWAYS, and GATES:

DOORS, DOORWAYS and GATES PROVIDING USER PASSAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION (11B-2065).

## Entrances:

EACH ENTRANCE TO A BUILDING OF FACILITY REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-206.4 SHALL COMPY WITH SECTION 11B-404.

## Rooms and Spaces:

WITHIN A BUILDING OF FACILITY, EVERY DOOR, DOORWAY OF GATE SERVING ROOMS and SPACES COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 11B-206 SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-404.

#### ACCESSIBLE ROUTES,

#### 1. ELEVATORS:

ELEVATORS PROVIDED FOR PASSENGERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-407).
WHERE MULTIPLE ELEVATORS ARE PROVIDED, EACH ELEVATOR SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION (IB-407).

#### Exception:

IN A BUILDING OF FACILITY PERMITTED TO USE THE EXCEPTIONS TO SECTION (IB-20623. OF PERMITTED BY SECTION (IB-206.) TO USE A PLATFORM LIFT, ELEVATORS COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-408 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

ELEVATORS COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-408 OF (IB-409 SHALL BE PERMITTED IN MULTI-STORY RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS. ELEVATORS PROVIDED AS MEANS OF ACCESS WITHIN A PRIVATE RESIDENCE SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THEY ARE NOT ACCESSIBLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC OF TO OTHER OCCUPANTS OF THE BUILDING.

#### 8. EXISTING ELEVATORS:

WHERE ELEMENTS OF EXISTING ELEVATORS ARE ALTERED, THE SAME ELEMENT SHALL ALSO BE ALTERED IN ALL ELEVATORS THAT ARE PROGRAMMED TO RESPOND TO THE SAME HALL CALL CONTROL AS THE ALTERED ELEVATOR AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION (18-40) FOR THE ALTERED ELEMENT.

#### 9. SECURITY BARRIERS:

SECURITY BARRIERS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SECURITY BOLLARDS and SECURITY CHECK POINTS, SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT A REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.

#### Exception:

WHERE SECURITY BARRIERS INCORPORATE ELEMENTS THAT CANNOT COMPLY WITH THESE REQUIREMENTS SUCH AS CERTAIN METAL DETECTORS, FLUOROSCOPES, Or OTHER SIMILAR DEVICES, THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO SECTURITY SCREENING DEVICES. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL PERMIT PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES PASSING AROUND SECURITY BARRIERS TO MAINTAIN VISUAL CONTACT WITH THEIR PERSONAL ITEMS TO THE SAME EXTENT PROVIDED OTHERS PASSING THROUGH THE SECURITY BARRIER.

#### ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS,

#### 1. PARKING SPACES:

WHERE PARKING SPACES ARE PROVIDED, PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1118-208.

#### Exceptio

PARKING SPACES USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR BUSES, TRUCKS, OTHER DELIVERY VEHICLES, or VEHICULAR IMPOUND SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-208 PROVIDED THAT LOTS ACCESSED BY THE PUBLIC ARE PROVIDED WITH A PASSANGER LOADING ZONE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-503.

#### Minimum Number:

PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-502 SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE (IB-2082 EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY SECTION (IB-2082.), (IB-20822 and (IB 2092.3.) WHERE MORE THAN ONE PARKING FACILITY IS PROVIDED ON A SITE, THE NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED ON THE SITE SHALL BE CALCULATED ACCORDING TO THE NUMBER OF SPACES REQUIRED FOR EACH PARKING FACILITY.

#### TABLE 11B-2082 - PARKING SPACES

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING	MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED
SPACED PROVIDED IN PARKING FACILITY.	ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES
1 to 25	1
26 to 50	2
51 to 75	3
76 to 100	4
101 to 150	5
151 to 200	6
201 to 300	1
301 to 400	8
401 to 500	9
501 to 1000	2 % OF TOTAL
1001 and over	20, plus 1 FOR EACH 100 FRACTION THEREOF, OVE

## Van Parking Spaces:

FOR EVERY SIX OF FRACTION OF SIX PARKING SPACES REQUIRED BY SECTION 11B-2082, TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-502, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE A VAN PARKING SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTIONO 11B-502.

## 2. LOCATION:

PARKING FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION IIB-2083

## General:

PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-502 THAT SERVE A PARTICULAR BUILDING OF FACILITY SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM PARKING TO AN ENTRANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-206.4. WHERE PARKING SERVES MORE THAN ONE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE, PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-502 SHALL BE DISPERSED and LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES. IN PARKING FACILITES THAT DO NOT SERVE A PARTICULAR BUILDING OF FACILITY, PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-502 SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO AN ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE OF THE PARKING FACILITY.

## Exeption:

ALL VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE GROUPED ON ONE LEVEL WITHIN A MULTI-STORY PARKING FACILITY.

PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE LOCATED IN DIFFERENT PARKING FACILITIES IF SUBSTANTIALLY EQUIVALENT OF GREATER ACCESSIBLITY IS PROVIDED IN TERMS OF DISTANCE FROM AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE OF ENTRANCES, PARKING FEE, and USER CONVENIENCE.

## 3. PASSENGER LOADING ZONES:

PASSANGER LOADING ZONES, EXCEPT THOSE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-20922 and 11B-20923., SHALL PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE PASSENGER LOADING ZONE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-503 IN EVERY CONTINUOUS 1000 LINEAR FEET OF LOADING ZONE SPACE, OF FRACTION THEREOF.

## STAIRWAYSI

#### L GENERAL:

INTERIOR and EXTERIOR STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-504.

## Exceptions:

IN ALTERATIONS, STAIRS BETWEEN LEVELS THAT ARE CONNECTED BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION (1B-504, EXCEPT THAT STRIPING COMPLYING WITH SECTION (1B-504.) and HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH

SECTION (IB-505 SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN THE STAIRS ARE ALTERED.

IN ASSEBLY AREAS, AIGLE STAIRS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
SECTION (IB-504 EXCEPT THAT STRIPING COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-504A.) SHALL

STAIRS THAT CONNECT PLAY COMPONENTS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-504 EXCEPT THAT STRIPING COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-504.4.) SHALL BE PROVIDED.

#### DRINKING FOUNTAINS,

#### L GENERAL:

WHERE DRINKING FOUNTAINS ARE PROVIDED ON AN EXTERIOR SITE, ON A FLOOR OF WITHIN A SECURED AREA THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION

#### 2. MINIMUM NUMBER:

NO FEWER THAN TWO DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED. ONE DRINKING FOUNTAIN SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (11B-602.) THROUGH (11B-602.6 and ONE DRINKING FOUNTAIN SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (11B-602.7).

#### Exception:

WHERE A SINGLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN COMPLIES WITH SECTIONS (IB-602.) THROUGH (IB-602.6 and (IB-602.7, IT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR TWO SEPERATED DRINKING FOUNTAINS.

#### 3. MORE THAN MINIMUM NUMBER:

WHERE MORE THAN THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 11B-2112 ARE PROVIDED, 50 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS PROVIDED SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-602.1 THROUGH 11B-602.6, and 50 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS PROVIDED SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-602.7.

#### Exception:

WHERE 50 PERCENT OF THE DRINKING FOUNTAINS YIELDS A FRACTION, 50 PERCENT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE ROUNDED UP OF DOWN PROVIDED THAT THE TOTAL NUMBER OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-21) EQUALS 100 PERCENT OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS.

#### KITCHENS, KITCHENETTES, WET BARS & SINKS,

KITCHENS, KITCHENETTES, and WET BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-804.

WHERE SINKS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST 5 PERCENT, BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE, OF EACH TYPE PROVIDED IN EACH ACCESSIBLE ROOM OF SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-606.

#### Exception:

MOP, SERVICE OF SCULLERY SINKS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION (18-2123)

SCRUB SINKS, AS DEFINED IN CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE SECTION 2210. SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-606.

## TOILET FACILITIES,

## L GENERAL:

WHERE TO LET FACILITIES and BATHING FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (1B-213). WHERE TO LET FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED IN FACILITIES PERMITTED BY SECTION (1B-20623 EXCEPTION (1 NOT TO CONNECT STORIES BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, TO LET FACILITIES and BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED ON A STORY CONNECTED BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE.

## 2. Toilet Facilities for Designated User Groups:

WHERE SEPERATE TOILET FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF SEPERATE USER GROUPS, THE TOILET FACILITIES SERVING EACH USER GROUP SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (118-213.

## 3. Toilet Rooms & Bathing Rooms:

WHERE TOLET ROOMS ARE PROVIDED, EACH TOILET ROOM SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-603). WHERE BATHING ROOMS ARE PROVIDED, EACH BATHING ROOM SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-603).

## Exception:

IN ALTERATIONS WHERE IT IS TECHNICALLY INFEASIBLE TO COMPLY WITH SECTION IIB-603, ALTERING EXISTING TOILET OF BATHING ROOMS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE A SINGLE UNISEX TOILET ROOM OF BATHING ROOM COMPLYING WITH SECTION IIB-2132.1 IS PROVIDED AND LOCATED IN THE SAME AREA AND ON THE SAME FLOOR AS EXISTING INACCESSIBLE TOILET OF BATHING ROOMS.

WHERE MULTIPLE SINGLE USER PORTABLE TOILET OF BATHING UNITS ARE CLUSTERED AT A SINGLE LOCATION 5 PERCENT, BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE, OF THE TOILET UNITS AND BATHING UNITS AT EACH CLUSTER SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-603, PORTABLE TOILET UNITS and BATHING UNITS COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-603 SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-703,72.1).

WHERE MULTIPLE SINIGLE USER TOILET ROOMS ARE CLUSTERED AT A SINGLE LOCATION, 50 PERCENT, BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE, OF THE SINGLE USER TOILET ROOMS FOR EACH LISE AT EACH CLUSTER SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-603)

WHERE TO LET AND BATHING ROOMS ARE PROVIDED IN GUEST ROOMS THAT ARE NOT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE MOBILITY FEATURES COMPLYING WITH SECTION (18-8062, TO LET

and BATHING FIXTURES SHALL ONLY BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-603.6.

## 4. UNISEX -SINGLE USE TOILET ROOMS

UNISEX TO LET ROOMS SHALL CONTAIN NOT MORE THAN ONE LAVATORY, and NOT MORE THAN TWO WATER CLOSETS WITHOUT URINALS OF ONE WATER CLOSET and ONE URINAL. UNISEX BATHING ROOMS SHALL CONTAIN ONE SHOWER OF ONE SHOWER AND ONE BATHTUB, ONE LAVATORY AND ONE WATER CLOSET. DOORS TO UNISEX TO LET ROOMS AND UNISEX BATHING ROOMS SHALL HAVE PRIVACY LATCHES.

## TOILET FACILITIES,

#### L PLUMBING FIXTURES & ACCESSORIES:

PLUMBING FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES PROVIDED IN A TOILET ROOM OF BATHING ROOM REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-2/3.2 SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-2/3.3.

#### Toilet Compartments:

WHERE TOILET COMPARTMENTS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE TOILET COMPARTMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB=604.8). IN ADDITION TO THE COMPARTMENT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-604.1), AT LEAST ONE COMPARTMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-6-4.82) WHERE SIX OF MORE TOILET COMPARTMENTS ARE PROVIDED, OF WHERE THE COMBINATION OF URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS TOTAL SIX

#### Water Closets:

WHERE WATER CLOSETS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-604.

#### Urina|s:

WHERE ONE OF MORE URINALS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-605.

## Lavatoríes:

WHERE LAYATORIES ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST FIVE PERCENT BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-606 and SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN A TOILET COMPARTMENT.

#### Mírrors:

WHERE MIRRORS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-6033.

#### Bathing Facilities:

WHERE BATHRUBS OF SHOWERS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE BATHRUB COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-601 OF AT LEAST ONE SHOWER COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-608 SHALL BE PROVIDED. WHERE TWO OF MORE ACCESSIBLE SHOWERS ARE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SAME FUNCTIONAL AREA, AT LEAST ONE SHOWER SHALL BE OPPOSITE HAND FROM THE OTHER OF OTHERS (THAT IS, ONE LEFT HAND CONTROLS VERSUS RIGHT HAND CONTROLS).

#### Coat Hooks & Shelves:

WHERE COAT HOOKS OF SHELVES ARE PROVIDED IN TOILET ROOMS WITHOUT TOILET COMPARTMENTS, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-603.4.) WHERE COAT HOOKS OF SHELVES ARE PROVIDED IN TOILET COMPARTMENTS, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-604.8.3 SHALL BE PROVIDED IN TOILET COMPARTMENTS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-213.3.1 WHERE COAT HOOKS OF SHELVES ARE PROVIDED IN BATHING FACILITIES, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-603.4 SHALL SERVE FIXTURES REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-213.3.6.)

#### FIRE ALARMSI

## l GENERAL:

WHERE FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS PROVIDED AUDIBLE ALARM COVERAGE, ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (118-215).

#### Exception:

IN EXISTING FACILITIES, VISIBLE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED EXCEPT WHERE AN EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS UPGRADED OF REPLACED, OR A NEW FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS INSTALLED.

ALARMS IN PUBLIC USE AREAS and COMMON USE AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH

## 2. Public and Common Use Areas:

CHAPTER 9, SECTION 907.523.L

Employee Work Areas:

WHERE EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS HAVE AUDIBLE ALARM COVERAGE, THE WIRING SYSTEM

SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT VISIBLE ALARMS COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 9, SECTION

# 90715232 CAN BE INTEGRATED INTO THE ALARM SYSTEM. 5 | G N S s :

# GENERAL:

NEW OF ALTERED SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION (1B-216 and SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (1B-103). THE ADDITION OF OF REPLACEMENT OF SIGNS SHALL NOT TRIGGER ANY ADDITIONAL PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS.

# Exception:

BUILDING DIRECTORIES, MENUS, SEAT and ROW DESIGNATIONS IN ASSEMBLY AREAS, OCCUPANT NAMES, BUILDING ADDRESSES, and COMPANY NAMES and LOGOS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-216.

IN PARKING FACILITIES, SIGNS PROVIDED SOLELY FOR THE OPERATION OF VEHICLES

SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTIONS (1B-2162, 11B-2163 and 11B-2166 THROUGH (1B-216.12.)

TEMPORARY, 1 DAYS or LESS, SIGNS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH

# SECTION IIB-216. L Designations:

INTERIOR and EXTERIOR SIGNS IDENTIFYING PERMANENT ROOMS and SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS (IB-103.), (IB-103.2, (IB-103.3) and (IB-103.5). WHERE PICTOGRAMS ARE PROVIDED AS DESIGNATIONS OF PERMANENT ROOMS and SPACES, THE PICTOGRAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-103.6) and SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS (IB-103.2) and (IB-103.5).

## Exception:

EXTERIOR SIGNS THAT ARE NOT LOCATED AT THE DOOR TO THE SPACE THEY SERVE

## 2. Directional and Informational Signs:

SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-7032.

SIGNS THAT PROVIDE DIRECTION TO OF INFORMATION ABOUT INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SPACES AND FACILITIES OF THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-103.5.

## 3. Means of Egress:

11B-7032, 11B-7033 and 11B-7035.

4. Exit Doors:

SIGNS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1011.4 AT DOORS TO EXIT PASSAGEWAYS,

EXIT DISCHARGE, and EXIT STAIRWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-703.1,

SIGNS FOR MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-216.A.

## 5. Areas of Refuge & Exterior Areas for Assisted Rescue:

SIGNS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1008.11 TO PROVIDE INSTRUCTIONS IN AREAS OF REFUGE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-103.5. SIGNS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1007.9 AT DOORS TO AREAS OF REFUGE and EXTERIOR AREAS FOR ASSISTED RESQUE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-103.1, 11B-103.2, 11B-103.3 and 11B-103.5 and INCLUDE AN INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-103.72.1.

#### Signs,

6. Directional Signs:

SIGNS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1009.10 TO PROVIDE DIRECTIONS TO ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703.5

#### 1 Parkino

PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-502 SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY SIGNS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-502.6.

## 8. Entrances:

IN EXISTING BUILDINGS and FACILITIES WHERE NOT ALL ENTRANCES COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-404, ENTRANCES COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-404 SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-103.5 THAT INDICATE THE LOCATION OF THE NEAREST ENTRANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-404 SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ENTRANCES THAT DO NOT COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-404, DIRECTIONAL SIGNS COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-103.5, INCLUDING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-103.12.1, INDICATION THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT JUNCTIONS WHEN THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE DIVERGES FROM THE REGULAR CIRCULATION PATH.

#### Exception:

AN INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY IS NOT REQUIRED AT ENTRANCES TO INDIVIDUAL ROOMS, SUITES, OFFICES, SALES OF RENTAL EXTABLISHMENTS, OF OTHER SUCH SPACES WHEN ALL ENTRANCES TO THE BUILDING OF FACILITY ARE ACCESSIBLE and PERSONS ENTERING THE BUILDING OF FACILITY HAVE PASSED THROUGH ONE OF MORE ENTRANCES WITH SIGNAGE COMPLYING WITH THIS SECTION.

# AN INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY IS NOT REQUIRED AT ENTRANCES TO MACHINERY SPACES FREQUENTED ONLY BY SERVICE PERSONNEL FOR MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, OF OCCASIONAL MONITORING OF EQUIPMENT.

#### 9. Elevators:

WHERE EXISTING ELEVATORS DO NOT COMPLY WITH SECTION (1-407, ELEVATORS COMPLYING WITH SECTION (18-407 SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED WITH THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION (18-703.72.). EXISTING BUILDINGS THAT HAVE BEEN REMODELED TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC ELEVATORS FOR PUBLIC USE THAT COMPLY WITH THESE BUILDING STANDARDS SHALL HAVE THE LOCATION OF and THE DIRECTIONS TO THESE ELEVATORS POSTED IN THE BUILDING LOBBY ON A SIGN COMPLYING WITH SECTION (18-703.5, INCLUDING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION (18-703.71.2.).

#### 10. Toilet Rooms & Bathing Rooms:

DOORWAYS LEADING TO TOILET ROOMS and BATHING ROOMS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-603 SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A GEOMETRIC SYMBOL COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.726. WHERE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS OF BATHING ROOMS DO NOT COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-603, DIRECTIONAL SIGNS INDICATING THE LOCATION OF THE NEAREST TOILET ROOM OF BATHING ROOM COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-603 WITHIN THE FACILITY SHALL BE PROVIDED. SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703.5 and SHALL INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION (1B-103.72.). WHERE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS OF BATHING ROOMS DO NOT COMPLY WITH SECTION (11B-603, THE TOILET ROOM OF BATHING ROOMS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-603 SHALL BE INDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.721. WHERE CLUSTERED SINGLE USER TOILET ROOMS OF BATHING FACILITIES ARE PERMITED TO USE EXCEPTIONS TO SECTION 11B-2132, TOILET ROOMS OF BATHING FACILITIES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-603 SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION (11B-703,72), UNLESS ALL TOILET ROOMS and BATHING FACILITIES COMPLY WITH SECTION (1B-603, EXISTING BUILDINGS THAT HAVE BEEN REMODELED TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC TOILET ROOMS OF BATHING ROOMS FOR PUBLIC USE THAT COMPLY WITH THESE BUILDING STANDARDS SHALL HAVE THE LOCAITON OF AND THE DIRECTIONS TO THESE ROOMS POSTED IN OR NEAR THE BUILDING LOBBY OF ENTRANCE ON A SGN COMPLYING WITH SECTION (11B-7035, INCLUDING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION (118-703.7.2.1.

# SALES & SERVICE COUNTERS,

## l GENERAL:

WHERE PROVIDED, CHECK-OUT AIGLES, SALES COUNTERS, SERVICE COUNTERS, FOOD SERVICE LINES, QUEUES, and WAITING LINES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-221 and

WHERE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE OF SALES COUNTER and SERVICE

# COUNTER SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-904.4 WHERE COUNTERS ARE DISPERSED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING OF FACILITY, COUNTERS COMPLYING WITH SECTION (IB-904.4.

Counters:

ALSO SHALL BE DISPERSED.

## WINDOWS,

GENERAL:

WHERE GLAZED OPENINGS ARE PROVIDED IN ACCESSIBLE ROOMS OF SPACES FOR OPERATION BY OCCUPANTS, AT LEAST ONE OPENING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-309). EACH GLAZED OPENING REQUIRED BY AN ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY TO BE OPERABLE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (IB-309).

A b a c u s

design group

Addition/Ronodolo

Touch Improvements

Swimming Pools

3010 E Fernan Hill Road Coeurd'Alene, ID 83814

Roteining Walls

AN ASSOCIATE MEMBER TO THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

(661) 702-0214

TENANT IMPROVEMENT
FOR,
Belleau Wood Brewery Company
6 West Ivey Street

DESIGNER:

DRAWN/CHECKED:

10.

2019 13:14 Handicap Notes #Idwg NDICAP GENERAL NOTES

T/-1.1